

No. 13-10752

FILED UNDER TEMPORARY SEAL

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

U.S. Bank National Association, Litigation Trustee
of the Idearc, Inc., et al., Litigation Trust,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Verizon Communications, Incorporated; GTE Corporation;
John W. Diercksen; Verizon Financial Services, L.L.C.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
USDC No. 3:10-cv-1842-G

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Karen S. Precella
Anne M. Johnson
Werner A. Powers
Robin Phelan
Patrick Keating
HAYNES AND BOONE LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219-7673
Telephone: (214) 651-5000
Facsimile: (214) 651-5940

Nicholas A. Foley
NELIGAN FOLEY LLP
325 N. St. Paul, Suite 3600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 840-5300
Facsimile: (214) 840-5301

ATTORNEYS FOR U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
as Litigation Trustee on Behalf of the Idearc Inc., et al., Litigation Trust

Anne M. Johnson
Robin Eric Phelan
Werner A. Powers
Patrick D. Keating
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219-9871

Nicholas A. Foley
NELIGAN FOLEY, L.L.P.
325 N. St. Paul Street, Suite 3600
Dallas, Texas 75201-0000

II. APPELLEES

A. **Verizon Communications, Inc., Verizon Financial Services, LLC, GTE Corporation (referred to collectively as the “Verizon entities”).**

1. **Verizon Communications, Inc. (“Verizon” or “VCI”).** VCI has no parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.
2. **Verizon Financial Services, LLC (“VFS”).** VFS is wholly owned by VCI.
3. **GTE Corporation (“GTE”).** GTE is a subsidiary of VCI, and VCI is the only entity that owns 10% or more of GTE’s stock.
4. **Counsel for Verizon entities.**

Scott H. Angstreich
Reid Mason Figel
David Lawrence Schwarz
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 326-7900
Facsimile: (202) 326-7999

Philip D. Anker
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 230-8800
Facsimile: (212) 230-8888

T. Ray Guy
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, L.L.P.
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75201

B. John W. Diercksen.

1. **Diercksen (“Diercksen”).**
2. **Counsel for Diercksen.**

James Robert Arnett, II
Edgar Leon Carter
CARTER STAFFORD ARNETT HAMADA & MOCKLER, P.L.L.C.
8150 N. Central Expressway, Suite 1950
Dallas, Texas 75206

/s/ Karen S. Precella

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT v

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

ABBREVIATIONS AND REFERENCES xxi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Verizon’s print directory revenues decline annually. 2

 B. Verizon decides to spin off its declining directory business into Idearc, netting it \$9.5 billion tax free. 3

 1. Verizon forms Idearc to hold its directory business without giving it independent counsel or directors or a second required board member. 3

 2. The terms of the spinoff emerge. 4

 3. Verizon and its advisors pitch the spin transactions to the IRS, rating agencies and lenders. 5

 4. With tax-free treatment, the validity of the transactions and issuance of shares in jeopardy days before closing, Verizon looks for quick (but ineffective) fixes to save the spin. 8

 C. Idearc’s New Board refuses to ratify Verizon’s spin transactions. 11

 D. Dissension arises, leading to departures of Idearc officers put in place by Verizon, and Idearc files for bankruptcy. 12

 E. This lawsuit ensued. 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	18
I. Standards of review and applicable law.....	18
II. The district court improperly denied Trustee its constitutional right to a trial by jury.....	19
A. Trustee was entitled to a jury trial.....	19
1. The claims against Diercksen require a jury trial.....	20
a. Unlawful dividend is a legal money-damage claim.....	20
b. Breach of fiduciary duty and promoter liability are legal money-damage claims.....	22
2. The claims against the Verizon entities require a jury trial.....	23
a. Aiding/abetting, promoter liability, unlawful dividend and alter ego claims are legal money-damage claims.....	23
b. Fraudulent transfer is a legal money-damage claim.....	25
B. The district court erred in its substantive analysis of Trustee’s jury rights based on fatally flawed procedures.....	28
1. There was no finding that Trustee did not have a jury right under federal law on any of its claims.....	29
2. The district court granted relief on grounds never raised.....	30
III. Even assuming the district court properly tried the value issue, that single finding was not dispositive of Trustee’s claims.....	33
A. The district court disposed of Trustee’s claims without trial in violation of procedural and due process protections.....	33

B.	The value finding did not resolve Trustee’s promoter liability or breach of fiduciary duty claims.	36
1.	The district court’s dismissal was factually wrong because Idearc never became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Verizon.	36
2.	The district court’s dismissal was legally wrong because <i>Anadarko</i> does not extinguish Verizon’s fiduciary duties to Idearc as a promoter.	39
3.	At a minimum, Trustee is entitled to its day in court on its promoter liability claims.	41
C.	The value finding did not resolve Trustee’s unlawful dividend claim.	42
D.	The value finding did not resolve Trustee’s breach of fiduciary duty claim against Diercksen or its aiding and abetting claim against Verizon.	45
E.	The value finding did not resolve Trustee’s actual fraudulent transfer claim.	46
F.	The value finding did not resolve Trustee’s alter ego claim.	47
IV.	The district court’s value finding is clearly erroneous.	48
A.	The district court valued Idearc without the clouds on its value.	48
B.	The district court’s reliance on Idearc’s stock price at the date of the spin was flawed.	49
C.	The district court improperly ignored the value opinion of Trustee’s highly qualified expert.	51
V.	The district court erred in its evidentiary rulings.	53
VI.	The district court erred by granting in part the defendants’ motions to dismiss and for summary judgment.	55

A.	The district court improperly dismissed Trustee’s unjust enrichment count.	55
B.	The district court improperly granted summary judgment limiting Trustee’s recovery on its breach of fiduciary duty claim.	56
C.	The district court improperly dismissed Trustee’s claims for fraudulent transfer regarding the Unsecured Notes and the Tranche B debt.....	57
D.	The district court improperly granted summary judgment on Trustee’s fraudulent transfer and unlawful dividend claims based on the cash transfer.	60
	PRAYER.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	66
	ECF CERTIFICATION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988).....	40, 41, 45
<i>Anderson v. City of McComb</i> , No. 12-60401, 2013 WL 4431077 (5th Cir. Aug. 20, 2013).....	52
<i>In re Appleseed’s Intermediate Holdings, LLC</i> , 470 B.R. 289 (D. Del. 2012).....	61
<i>Bailes v. Colonial Press, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1971)	40
<i>Beacon Theatres v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	56
<i>In re Bellingham Ins. Agency</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2880 (2013).....	25
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC</i> , 445 B.R. 206 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Big Valley Assocs. v. Diantonio</i> , C.A. No. 94-C-05-089, 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 214 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 1995)	39
<i>Blish v. Thompson Automatic Arms Corp.</i> , 64 A.2d 581 (Del. 1948).....	37
<i>Bowen v. Imperial Theatres, Inc.</i> , 115 A. 918 (Del. Ch. 1922)	37

In re BP RE, L.P.,
 No. 12-51270, 12-51279, 2013 WL 5975030 (5th Cir. Nov. 11, 2013)26

Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op, Inc.,
 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....21, 22

Cantor v. Perelman,
 No. Civ.A. 97-586-KAJ, 2006 WL 318666 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 2006).....23

Carroll v. Fort James Corp.,
 470 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 2006)36

Casa Orlando Apts. v. Federal National Mortgage Assoc.,
 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)18

Chauffers, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry,
 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....20

Church of the Holy Trinity v. U.S.,
 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....60

CIVIX-DDI, LLC v. Hotels.com, L.P.,
 No. 05 C 6869, 2012 WL 6591684 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2012).....39

Cleere Drilling Co. v. Dominion Exploration & Prod., Inc.,
 351 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2003)57

CMS Software Design Sys., Inc. v. Info Designs Sys., Inc.,
 785 F.2d 1246 (5th Cir. 1986)35

Comm’r v. Marshman,
 279 F.2d 27 (6th Cir. 1960)48

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)48

Crescent Res. Litig. Trust v. Duke Energy Corp.,
 No. A-12-CV-009-SS, 2013 WL 1865450 (W.D. Tex. May 2, 2013).....25

Crown Emak Partners, LLC v. Kurz,
 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)37

In re Crown Vantage, Inc.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61089 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2006)60

Curtis v. Loether,
 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....20, 22, 24

Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood,
 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....24, 25

Dimick v. Schiedt,
 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....19

In re Dornier Aviation (N. Am.), Inc.,
 320 B.R. 831 (E.D. Va. 2005)27

In re Enron Corp.,
 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....60

Estonian State Cargo and Passenger S.S. Line v. U.S.,
 139 F. Supp. 762 (Ct. Cl. 1956).....48

Farland v. Wills,
 No. 4914, 1975 WL 1960 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 1975)43

FDIC v. Dawson,
 4 F.3d 1303 (5th Cir. 1993)55

FDIC v. Henderson,
 61 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1995)55, 56

Feldman v. Cutaita,
 Civ. A. No. 1656-N, 2006 WL 920420 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006).....43

First Am. Corp. v. Al-Nahyan,
 17 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C.1998).....41

In re Frazin,
 732 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2013)26

Gladstone v. Bennett,
 153 A.2d 577 (Del. 1959)41

Global Crossing Estate Representative v Winnick,
 No. 04 Civ. 2558, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53785
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2006).....58

In re Global Crossing, Ltd.,
 385 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....61

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....*passim*

Grede v. FC STONE, LLC,
 485 B.R. 854 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....62

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....62

In re Gulf Coast Glass & Erection Co.,
 484 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2013).....27

HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank,
 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)59

In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc.,
 327 B.R. 537 (D. Del. 2005), *aff'd*, 278 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2008).....23

Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Hollinger, Inc.,
 No. 04 C 0698, 2005 WL 589000 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2005).....45

Hollis v. Hill,
 232 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2000)18

In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.,
 198 B.R. 352 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1996).....60

Jacob v. New York City,
 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....28

In re Jensen,
 946 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1991)*passim*

Johnson v. Home State Bank,
 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....59

Klang v. Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc.,
702 A.2d 150 (Del. 1997)42, 43, 44

Knapp v. McFarland,
457 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1972)36

Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....62

Langenkamp v. Culp,
498 U.S. 42 (1991).....25, 26

LaSalle Nat’l Bank Ass’n v. Paloian,
406 B.R. 299 (N.D.Ill. 2009), *vacated and remanded*
on other grounds, 619 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2010).....51

Lavespere v. Niagara Mach. & Tool Works, Inc.,
910 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990)30

Lease Resolution Corp. v. Larney,
719 N.E.2d 165 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)56

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings,
469 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2012)62

Little v. Liquid Air Corp.,
37 F.3d 1069, (5th Cir. 1994)30

Luckenbach S.S. Co. v. United States,
312 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1963)55

Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.,
494 U.S. 545 (1990).....24

In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.,
399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....44

In re Magnolia Gas Co.,
255 B.R. 900 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 2000)27

MBKS Co. v. Reddy,
924 A.2d 965 (Del. Ch. 2007)17, 38

In re Mervyn’s Holdings, LLC,
 426 B.R. 488 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....60

Mirant Corp. v. S. Co.,
 337 B.R. 107 (N.D. Tex. 2006)20

Morris v. Standard Gas & Elec. Co.,
 63 A.2d 577 (Del. Ch. 1949)43

Munford, Inc. v. Valuation Research Corp.,
 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996)61

N. Am. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....20

In re Odom Antennaes, Inc.,
 340 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2003)27

Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co. v. Bigelow,
 89 N.E. 193 (Mass. 1909), *aff’d*, 225 U.S. 111 (1912)40

In re OODC, LLC,
 321 B.R. 128 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....62

Orman v. Cullman,
 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)45

Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.,
 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993)59

Pereira v. Cogan,
 294 B.R. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), *vacated and remanded*
on other grounds, 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005).....21, 42

Pereira v. Farace,
 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005)20, 22, 23

Picard v. Katz,
 825 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)26

Pradier v. Elespuru,
 641 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1981)32

Registration Control Sys., Inc. v. Compusystems, Inc.,
 922 F.2d 805 (Fed. Cir. 1990)32

Saltzman v. U.S.,
 750 F. Supp. 61 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)48

In re Schimmelpenninck,
 183 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999)47

SEC v. Netelkos,
 592 F. Supp. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)48

Sergent v. McKinstry,
 472 B.R. 387 (E.D. Ky. 2012)22

In re Sheffield Steel Corp.,
 320 B.R. 405 (N.D. Okla. 2004).....44

Simler v. Conner,
 372 U.S. 221 (1963).....29

Smith v. Am. Founders Fin., Corp.,
 365 B.R. 647 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....46

Smith v. FDIC,
 61 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1995)59

Soley v. Wasserman,
 No. 08 Civ. 9262(KMW)(FM), 2013 WL 1655989
 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2013).....22

In re Spillman Dev. Grp.,
 710 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2013)26

Staar Surgical Co. v. Waggoner,
 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)37

Stern v. Marshall,
 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....25, 26, 28

In re Supermedia Inc.,
 No. 13-10545, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 4240
 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 9, 2013)27

In re Supplement Spot, LLC,
 409 B.R. 187 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)58

Technical Automation Servs. Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.,
 673 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2012)26

In re Tribune,
 No. 12 MC 2296 (RJS), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144987
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2013).....61

U.S. v. Ramos-Caraballo,
 375 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2004)53

U.S. v. Wecht,
 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007)53

United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman,
 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....60

United States v. Tabor Court Realty Corp.,
 803 F.2d 1288 (3d Cir. 1986)59

In re Verestar, Inc.,
 343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....58

VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.,
 482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 2007)49

Vogtman v. Merchants’ Mtg. & Credit Co.,
 178 A. 99 (Del. Ch. 1935)43, 44

Vortt Exploration Co. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 787 S.W.2d 942 (Tex. 1990)55

W. Oil and Gas JV, Inc. v. Griffiths,
 91 F. App’x 901 (5th Cir. 2003)).....47

Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.,
 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)46

Wooley v. Lucksinger,
 61 So. 3d 507 (La. 2011)41

In re Yazoo Pipeline Co., L.P.,
 448 B.R. 163 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2011),
vacated in part on other grounds, 459 B.R. 636
 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2011).....60

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 731, 32, 55
 FED. R. CIV. P. 856
 FED. R. CIV. P. 3828, 29, 31, 32
 FED. R. CIV. P. 3929, 31, 32
 FED. R. CIV. P. 5216, 33, 35
 FED. R. CIV. P. 5639

Constitution and Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 10159
 11 U.S.C. § 36361
 11 U.S.C. § 50227
 11 U.S.C. § 54161
 11 U.S.C. § 54660, 61, 62
 11 U.S.C. § 54818, 62
 11 U.S.C. § 55018, 58
 11 U.S.C. § 112361
 15 U.S.C. § 7758
 26 U.S.C. § 3555, 9, 58, 60
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 13321

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....1

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 106 (2013).....39

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 152 (2013).....38

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 153 (2013).....38

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 160 (2013).....44

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 170 (2013).....20, 42, 43, 44

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 173 (2013).....20, 42

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 174 (2013).....20, 44

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 24.002 (West 2009).....57, 59

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 24.005 (West 2009).....18, 46

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 24.006 (West 2009).....18

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 24.008 (West 2009).....18, 57, 58

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 24.009 (West 2009).....58

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 24.010 (West 2009).....55

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 16.004 (West 2013)55

U.S. Const. amend. V.....32, 35

U.S. CONST. amend. VII28

Other Authorities

1A FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 192.10 (West 2013).....39

11 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 5080.60 (West 2013).....38

Joseph D. Beams, Hua-Wei Huang & Yun-Chia Yan,
Top Management Resignation and Firms’ Subsequent Bankruptcy,
 13 ACCT. & THE PUB. INT. 39 (2013)12

L.L. Briggs, *Stockholders' Liability for Unlawful Dividends*,
8 TEMP. L. Q. 145, 167 (1934)21, 22
